

## Office of the Governor

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET Pat Pitney, Director

Court Plaza Building 240 Main Street, Suite 802 Juneau, Alaska 99811-0020 Main: 907.465.4660 Fax: 907.465.2090

April 30, 2018

The Honorable Anna MacKinnon Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee Alaska State Legislature State Capitol, Room 516 Juneau, AK 99801-1182

The Honorable Paul Seaton Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Alaska State Legislature State Capitol, Room 505 Juneau, AK 99801-1182 The Honorable Lyman Hoffman Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee Alaska State Legislature State Capitol, Room 518 Juneau, AK 99801-1182

The Honorable Neal Foster Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Alaska State Legislature State Capitol, Room 410 Juneau, AK 99801-1182

Re: FY2019 Capital Budget Amendments HB 284/SB 142

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs,

Enclosed, please find a proposed supplemental amendment effective FY2018 and FY2019 to the FY2019 capital budget totaling \$3.1 million (including \$1.7 million UGF) to address a critical shortage of beds available at the Alaska Psychiatric Institute (API) as detailed in the attached letter from Commissioner Davidson. We apologize for the late notice of this amendment. In order to restore capacity at API, immediate action is required to resolve issues related to the recruitment and retention of nurses at the facility.

Providing the Department of Health and Social Services with additional resources will put the state in a better position to address critical mental health needs. We anticipate this funding will be reflected as an increment in the FY2020 operating budget.

Thank you for your consideration of this budget amendment.

Sincerely,

Od KRANE

Pat Pitney Director

Enclosures

1. FY2019 Budget Amendment Backup

cc: David Teal, Director, Legislative Finance Division Darwin Peterson, Director, Governor's Legislative Office